NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

34

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICI ES (CONT’D)

At 31 December, the Group had the following exposure to HKD, SGD, and RMB foreign currency that is
not designated as cash flow hedges:
   2014

$’000
2013
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents - HKD   147 186
Cash and cash equivalents – RMB   1,316 1,060
Cash and cash equivalents – SGD   89 201

Trade and other receivables - HKD   - -
Trade and other receivables – RMB   203 3,029
Trade and other receivables – SGD   - 28

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables - HKD   (127) (123)
Trade and other payables – RMB   (431) (574)
Trade and other payables – SGD   (26) (5)
Net Exposure   1,171 3,802

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at balance date.

At 31 December, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

 2014 2013 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

AUD/HKD +10% 2 6 2 6
AUD/RMB +10% 110 352 110 352
AUD/SGD +10% 6 22 6 22
AUD/HKD -10% (2) (6) (2) (6)
AUD/RMB -10% (110) (352) (110) (352)
AUD/SGD -10% (2) (22) (2) (22)

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent
in the financial instruments.  A movement of + and – 10% is selected because a review of recent
exchange rate movements and economic data suggests this range is reasonable.

ONCARD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

35

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICI ES (CONT’D)

Price Risks – Hybrid securities

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from investments in “hybrid” securities.  These

[…]

financial assets held at fair value are valued based on the principles outlined in AASB 7 in relation to
Level 1 of the hierarchy of fair values, being quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.

ONCARD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

36

4.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A prior period adjustment has been made in accordance with AASB 108 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes and
Accounting Estimates and Errors’.  The adjustment relates to the carrying value of the equity accounted
investment in Shanghai Smart Service Company Ltd, and impacts the Foreign Currency Translation Reserve.
The impact of the adjustment is to increase Non-Current Assets Held For Sale by $1.322 million from $5.830
million to $7.152 million and relates to a corresponding adjustment to an error in the Foreign Currency
Translation Reserve at 31 December 2013. The adjustment impacts the following items in the Statement of
Financial Position at 31 December 2013 as follows: -

Statement of Financial Position
(Extract)

 Before
adjustment

$’000’s

Adjustment
$000’s

Restated
Final
$’000

Non-current assets held for sale  5,830 1,322 7,152

Net Assets  45,679 1,322 47,001

Equity
Reserve  (523) 1,322 799

Total Equity   45,679 1,322 47,001

   2014

$’000
2013
$’000

5. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

Revenue from Operations
Sales Revenue 2,630 8,148
 2,630 8,148
Other income
Interest received 884 764
Other 83 70

Total other income 967 834

ONCARD INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMEN TS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

37

6. EXPENSES
 Note 2014

$’000
2013
$’000

Profit before income tax expense includes the
following specific expenses:

Employee benefits expense:
  Salaries and wages 1,785 1,465
  Superannuation expense (defined contribution) 82 40